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OPINION

Pacific Southwest Airlines (PSA), is a Califorumia
corporation operating as an air passenger carrier exclusively between
points {n California. In this application it seeks authority te
fncrease its passenger air fares. Present and,proposéd air fgrgs';

are set forth in Appendix A.

Appligant’é present fares were established-pursuant to

Decision No. 76447, dated November 18, 1969, in Application

No. 51278, Said decision authorized revenue Increases designed
to offset cost {ncreases nmot considered in PSA's gemeral fare |
increase authorized by Decision No. 75899,'dated'July 8, 1969, in
Application Nb.‘50847. In that proceeding, the Commissién Staffff
recommended that 8 rate of return of 10.3 percent be foﬁnd'réason-
able for PSA's airline operations.'l The Commissfon found that

opexating results under applicant’s proposed farxes in that

&/ Said recoumwended rate of retuxrnm reflected an averagé cost of
long-term debt of 7.07 percent and a return on common equity
of approximately 22 percent.




A. 52016 hjh *

proceeding would produce an estimated rate of return of 9.35 péfcent
and a correspounding operating ratio of 83.8 percent for a céstyyeaf
ended June 30, 1970, Said test-year operating results xeflectéd
482,000 flying hours and the opexation of 22 aixecraft, which the?
Commission found to be adequate to continue the typé,of servicé
theretofore provided to the public by PSA. _ |
Public hearing on Application No. 52016 was held before
Exaniner Malloxry at San Francisco on September 22; 23 and 24, 1?70,
and the matter was submitted. Evidence wasradduced'by'appliqanq's‘.-
controller and by an engineer from the staff of the Commission's |
Transportation Division. Commission Staff Counsel moved that,
based solely upon applicant's showing, the application be dismis#ed.“
S2id motion was taken under submission, pursuant to-Ruie:GB of‘tﬁé
Commission’'s Rules of Procedure, to be ruled wpon hereﬁﬁ; | “ﬂ
Applicant's witness testified that the purpose of CBe‘?
sought faxes are two-fold: to produce additiomal revenues, and?fp§

adjust basic fares so that when such fares are sdbjectéd to the

lncreased federal transporta§ion tax, the total fare will again‘éndfg,
2 . I

in even S0-cent increments,” In additiom, PSA sééks-to furtherf
increase its through San Diego-Bay Area fare so that said-fare‘will
equal the sum of {ts proposed fares between San Diego—Los\AhgeleSs‘
and Los Angeles-Bay Area. The witness testified that PSA had
historically maintained San Dicgo-Bay Area fares in the mﬁnhe:

proposed herein umtil the fares authorized by Decision No. 76447.

£/ [Federal transportation tax om airliue travel was increased,

effective July 1, 1970, from 5 percemt to § percent. (See
Appendix A). , :




A. 52016 hjh

The fares proposed herein assertedly will‘produée
$2,075,145 additional amnual revenue, and will result ia an
average reveuue increase of approximately 2.7 pexcent. The
witness testified that such increase in revenue is required
because of lncreased operating expeunses. The witness presented i
Exhibit 2, which details significant areas c¢f cost inc:eaées.
Said exhibit lists known annual increased costs for property
taxes, federal use taxes, federal payroll taxes, wagés‘costs
for all persounnel except flight persomnel, liability insurance
and retirement plans. Said cosﬁAincreases amount to $2,617,607
annually., Exhibit 2 also countains the following statement:

HSEA':bglight creg congragt expires
inggeasg ii’oizz Eh:nsaée g%gagay

negotiated in the last contract

the increase would be approximately
$500,000."

PSA's witness presented in evidence the following

estimates of airlive operatiouns for a test year under present

and proposed fares.
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TABLE 1

PACIFIC SCUTHWEST AIRLINES
(Airlire Operations Only)

Projected statement of income and rate of
“return on depreciation rate base

Twelve months ended June 30, 1971

Passenger revenue

Other revenue (beverage, freight,
baggage and mail) 88> &

Costs and expenses:
Flying operations
Direct and indirect maintenance
Passenger service
Terminal operations
Reservations and ticket sales
Selling gemeral and administrative
Depreciation of property and equipment
Interest expense

Income before federal income tax
Federal income tax

Net income

Rate Base
Rate of retum

Operating ratio

Present
fares

Prdposéa ”
fares

$75,176,000

1,4C0.000

$77,212 ooof{

1, 4oo oooi"

76,57650001‘

15,149,000

13,640, 000
S 300, ;000
7 950 000
&, > 240 OOO
6 400 ;000

11, 100 000

S, 140 2000

[ 78,612 ooo;ei‘ :

19,149, ooo{yﬂj?
137640.000-

5 300, ,000
7 950, ;000

4 240, >000

6,400,000
11,100,000
5,140,000

7239195000f
3,657,000"
1,755, 000.

72,919,000
5,693,000

2,733,000

$ 1,902,000

$ 2,960, 000‘f,;

‘$117,774‘ooo
L sz_‘
97. sz

$117 774 OOOvﬁf |
96.gzja“”

]
ok
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The witnesé testified that the data contained in tﬁe‘abové
table were developed from the books and records of the'compaﬁy,
adjusted to eliminate revenues aund expenses for non-utility flight
training and maintenance operations conductcd'with»§7rsonneifand

equipment used also in scheduled‘flight operations.” The witness

testified that the data in Table 1 oriﬁ}nally were develoPed £n

counection with Application No. 51736, based on certain

assumptions as set forth in Exhibit 3. Said assumptions are as

follows:

1. Number of passengers - 5,300,000,  This
represents approximately an 11% increase
over the 4,775,000 passengers projected
for the period July 1, 1969, through
Juae 30, 1970.

Flight hours - 55,000, Based on curreunt
sciedule and current flight hours and
projected schedules.

Average fare - $14.04. Baéed~on the first
two mouths of 1970,

Flying operations cost per hour - based on
the first two months of 1970, with a 1%
increase in costs. Costs were increased
only 1% based on projected higher
utilization during the projection period.

Direct and indirect maintenance cost per
hour - based on the first two months of
1970, with a 107% increase and a maintenance
reserve, to mature the alrcraft fleet, of
$36 per hour.

Passenger service, terminal operatioms,
and reservations and ticket sales - based
on the twelve months cnded December 31,
1969 with a 107 cost iucrease. :

In addition Eo the foregoing mon-utility operations, PSA also
bas several subsidiaries which are operated independently from
‘its scheduled £light services. S

In Appiication No. 51736, PSA sought to acquire Air California;
said application was dismissed by Decision No. 77341, dated
June 9, 1970. o C :
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Selling, general and administrative - based
on the year eunded December 31, 1969, with a
177 cost incresse. Imcressed property taxes,
accounts for approximately 147 of the 17%
inerease.

Lease rentsl - Actual as of April,‘1970.-

 Depreciation and interest expense - based
on the projected fleet size and borrowings.

Federal incowe tax - 487 rate.

witness testified that the foregolng assumptions were
developed in early 1970 gnd, therefbre, do not reflecg‘the more |
cuxrrent information available at the time of hearing.”

The wituess indicated that certain of :he‘above asSuﬁpﬁioné
are facorrect. PSA will incur uwo federal income tax liability in-
the test year; the actual number of passengers handled in thevperiod
July 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970 was 4,929,000; and no maintenance
resexve Is established on PSA's books, thus maintenance expenée |
which exceeds the actual‘expense to be Incurred in the test period
is inappropriate for this proceeding. The wituness preseunted:
no data showing complete results of operations to which the fore-~
going assumptions were applied., It is not possible»to-relate the
dollar amount of increased expenses in Exhibit 2 to the pefcentage_
figures adopted inm the various assumptions set forth above.

Applicant's witness presented Exhibit 1, which shows the’
calculations underlying the rate base figure set forth in Table 1,
above. The witmess testified that PSA nog/oPerétes 24 aircraft

in its cowmon carrier airline operatioms.”  PSA, under its

2/ ExBbibit ™4, presented by PSA; shows actual expenses (But mot
revenues) for the fiscal year eading Jume 30, 1970. The
. Commission staff, in Exhibit 5, shows actual ailrline revenues
and expenses for said fiseal year.

6/ The 24 aircraft comsist of fifteen 727-200's and nime 737-200's.
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agreeuments with Boeing Aircraft Compag;, will take~delivéry on three
additioval aircraft in the test-year.  The witness stated that
PSA Intends to use the three additional aireraft in its common

carrier operations. During the test year three complete overhauls

(*D" checks) of the airfra§7s of two 727-200 and one 737-200

aircraft will be required.” The so-called "D" checksrreQuire that
each of the aireraft involved be out of service7for,abour three
months. One new aircraft would replace the three out-of-sexvice
aircraft undergoing 'D" checks during the test year. The other
new aircraft are not required to provide PSA's current level of
sexrvice over existing routesigl

The rate base data contained im Exhibit 1 include the
24 aircraft regularly operated inm PSA's airline Operations on
June 30, 1970, and the addition of the three new aircraft to~be
acquired during the test year pexiod. The witnesslcalculated the
mid-year net book value (less depreciation) of its equipment
(including 24 aircraft now ia operatiom) as $;14,274,487; The
addition of the first mew alrecraft to be acquired woﬁldlraiSe_
this amount to $118,263,528. With the addition ofrtwo additional
new aircraft, the estimated rate base would be $120,471,448;‘

Cone 727-200 on November 19, 1970, ada one /57-200 on April /s
1971 and one 727-200 on Mhy 27, "1971.

8 These are denominated "D checks by ‘the F.A.A. They are to be
" performed at 8,000 hours.

PSA also operates a 727-100 as back-up during ?eak sexrvice
.periods. Said aircraft Is not included in PSA's rate base

_ calculation. Said aircraft and two other 727-100 aircraft
will be disposed of when the new alrcraft are puxrchased.
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Based on the foregolng showing, the Commissionvstaff
counsel moved that the application be dismissed]as‘applicaﬁ: had
not wade a sufficient showing that the imereases are justified. |
As iundicated heretofore, applicant’s showing contains deficiencies,
but these deficiencies are not sufficient to warrant dismissal.

An assoclate engineer froﬁ.the Commission's Traﬁéportatioﬁ
Division presented in evidence Exhibit 5, which contains’his‘study
and report of FSA's reéuest for fare increases. The-gngingér's |
report shows actusl airline operating revenues and'expenseé for

year eunded June 30, 1970, The wituness facluded in the revénueé

for this period and im his test year (1971), the revenues accruing

from the vom-utility services of pilot training and aircraft
wzintenance. He included such revenues because‘he-did-n¢t'feel that
PSA's allocations of expenses between utility and non-utility
operations were correet. Baving accepted PSA's method of‘#llocations
in prior proceedings, and without specific-facts_to shﬁw‘such
wmethods are inappropriate, we must rely herein on PSA's methods.
Therefore, inclusion of non-operating revenues is arbitrary and
unsuppozted on this recoxd. Such revemues should be eliminsted.

The revenues and expenses f£or PSA common carrier aﬁrlin¢~épérations,
as set forth in Exhibit 5, adjusted to eliminate revenues‘froh'ndn#'

utility services are the following:
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TABLE 2
RESULTS OF OPERATION
PACIFIC SOUTHWEST AIRLINES

Historic Year
7-1=69 to 6=30-70

Statistics . . o o
Passengers - 4,929,218 . B
Passenger Miles (000) ” 1,539,50L. . W
Flight Hours ' L 54,205 M
Revenue | s' 72%&#[ 4
senger ' 68,327,044
Beverage (Net) . 7685,483.
Baggage, Freight & Mail | o T84yT759

Total Revemue 3 69,797 ’286‘ ;

€3 L e )
ﬁy’ing Operations - $ 19,254,921
Direct Mg%ntenance‘ ‘ \ ‘ 7,822,237 . - -
Todirect Maintenance ' 1,748,417 - .
Passenger Sexrvice | ‘ 5,057,878 .+
Airport Terminal Operations ‘ . 6,674,380
Resexvations & Ticket Sales ‘ ‘ - 3,528,317 -
Sales & Advertising | o L,987,190. .
General & Administrative . - 4,012,200 0
Depreciation - 10,506,400 . .
Total Expenses _ $ 60,571,940 .

Operating Income | $ 9,225,346 A
Income Taxes , o 100
Net Income ‘ - $ ‘9:-,‘225;:245{3. o

Operating Ratio - % S 86.8 "

Rate of Return - % 7*.';5-"”--5;':'

Rate Base | $123,382,100.
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The staff witness also presented esuimates,ofedperation,‘
undex present and proposed fares for a 1971 test year. The following
table sets forth the engineer's estimates, adjusted to eliminate
aon~utility revenues.

TABLE 3
ESTIMATED
RESULTS OF OPERATION
PACIFIC SQOUTHWEST AIRLINES
APPLICATION NO. 52016

Rate Year

—227L

Srtatistics

assengexs

Passenger Miles (000)
Flight Hours

Revenue

Fassenger

Beverage (Net)

Baggage, Freight & Mail
Total Revenue :

nses

ying Operations
Direct Maintenance
Indirect Maintenance
Passenger Service
Aixrport Terminal Operations
Reservations & Ticket Sales
Sales & Advertising
General &.Admlnxstratzve
Depreciation

Total Expenses -
Opexating Income

Income Taxes
Net Income

Operating Ratio.~ %
Rate of Return- - %

Rate Base

Present
Fares

5,286, 000
1, 637 640

58,646

$ 74,154,000

735,000

785 000

$ 75, 67& 000 .

$ 20,832,200
8,463,200
1,891,900
5,410 2900

7,157, ,500

3 796 700
2, 032 000
4, 322 500
11 078 000
2 65 034, ,900

$ 10,639,100
100
$ 10,639,000

85.9
9.4

$113,232,000

Requested
Fares

5 286, 000,

1,637,640
58 646;

$ 76,118*000j
735-000.
785,000

$ 77 638 OOO

$ 20,832,000

8,463,200
1,891,900
5,410,900
7,157,500

3,835,400
2,082,000
4,322,500

11,078,000
$ 65,073, 600

' $ 12,564, 400

”100

§ 12,564,300

83.8
11.1

$113,232,000
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The engineer testified that the estimates in Table 3 do
not include increases in operating expenses.othervthan for those for
increased flight hours and the expenses of one additional aireraft.

He did not include the 2dditiomal maintenance expenses‘resulting

frowm the required "D" checks. The record-indicates that figures

ir Table 3 should be modified to the follswing‘exten;:' ‘

1. Operating expenses should be increased by $2,617,600
to reflect the kaown increases in operating expenses ééiAforth in;
applicant's Exhibit 2. . |

2. Maintenance expenses shéﬁldfbe 1ncreased‘by'$900,000'to
cover the added costs of three F.A.A. "D" checks to be petforme§ 
in thé test year, | o

The estimates of Operating.fesults developed in Tab1e53;‘

adjusted to give effect to the foregoing changes, are aé'followﬁ:

TABLE 4

PACIFIC SOUTEWEST AJRLINES
ADOPTED ESTIMATES OF
OPERATING RESULTS FOR
1971 TEST YEAR

Present Proposed
Fares Fares

TOTAL REVENTE $ 75,674,000 $ 77,638,000
TOTAL TXPENSES $ 67,652,500 © $ 67,691,200
NET INCCVE $ 8,021,500 $ 9,946,800
OPERATING RATTO 89.4% . snom
RATE OF RETURN 7.1% . 8.8%
RATE BASE $113,232,000 $113,232,000
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PSA's witness testified that the average capital
structure of its afrline Operations in the cest year ended
June 30, 1971, would be as follcws-

Long Term Debt $ 79,160,000 63.6
Stockbolders' Equity  $ 45,500,000 _36.4
Total $124,660,000 . 100.0

The witness testified that PSA's average cost of long-term debt

in test year would be 7.72 percent. The net income figures‘set
forth in Table 4 would produce returns on stockholders' equity

less than PSA's average cost of lomg-term debt, and substantially

less than the return on stockholders' equity resulting from prior

lacrease proceediugs.
Based on the foregoing, the Commission f£inds:

1. The estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including -
taxes and depreciation, and rate base set forth fia Table 4 of the
preceding opinion reasonably represent the reéults’of appliéanx's
opexatious for the purpose of this proceeding. |

2. Estimated uet incowme under present fares, as set forth
in Table 4, which result in a rate of return-of 7.1 pe:cént and aa
operating ratio (after taxes) of 89.4 percent are inadequate and.
fosufficient for airlime operations in the test year.

3.. The rate of return of 8.8 perceut and corresponding
operating ratio of 87.2 percent resulting from estimates of
operations under fares proposed herein, would mot. provide
excessive earnings for PSA's airline operations inm the test year. .
As measured against the rate of returm of 9.35 percent and‘oPe:atipg
ratio (after taxes) of 83.8 pexcent previously found reasomable for
1969-1970 fiscal-year operations in Decision No. 75899 (supra), thei‘

net income resulting from fares proposed herein will prodﬁce less

then maximum reasonable earnings.
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4. The fare increases proposed’hefein are juétified‘

The Commission concludes that the application herein |
should be graated, and that the motions to dismiss should be denied.\

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Southwest Airlinmes, a-co:poratioﬁ, is authorized
to establish the imcreased passenger fares proposed in Applicatioﬁ
No. 52016 as awended. Tariff publication authorized to be ms&e‘asia
result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the
effective date of this oxder and may be wmade effective not earlier
than five days after the effective date hereof oun not less than k
five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

2, The authority herein granted shall expire unless exexcised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order. |

3. The motions to dismiss the application herein are denied

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hexeof.

Los Angcles
Dated at =08 A55¢ California, this /,aiC27

day of DECEWSER , 1970.

Uzl sTonor WIT X Am ﬁbWOQU‘ ?r.. svﬁm:
nocossarily akveont, did pot- oarticipato
_13_1:: the disposition of this procoeding.
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APPENDIX A
PACIFIC SOUTHWEST AIRLINES.

Present Fare Present Fare _ Proposed
Including 5% Including 8% Propesed Proposed Fare Plus
Transp, Tax Transp. Tax_ Increase Fare _8% Tax

$ 7.75 $7.90 .03 $TUL - $8.00

16.50

Saz Francisco 19.05 ‘ ) 19,44 23_41;0.

San Diego/
Sacramento 22.86

Catardio/
San Franeisco 16.19 |

Los Angeles/
Sacramento 16.19

San Diego/
San Francisco
Qakland
San Jose 20.95

San Francisco/
Sacramento 734




